Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
		Name	Execution Date
F. Mark Ferguson 07/23/2002			07/23/2002
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	Specialized Health Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	585 West 500 South, Suite 200		
City:	Bountiful		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 84010-8321		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type			
Property Ty	/ре	Number	
Property Ty Application Number:		Number 34342	
	1098		10984342
Application Number:	1098	34342	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (801)298-175 be sent via US Mail	34342 59 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (801)298-175 De sent via US Mail 801-298-336	34342 59 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0	240 00 10984342
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (801)298-175 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> 801-298-336 pevans@shp	34342 59 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 i.com	00 075 740 00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (801)298-175 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> 801-298-336 pevans@shp Paul S. Evan	34342 59 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 i.com s	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (801)298-175 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> 801-298-336 pevans@shp	34342 59 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 i.com s	00 075 740 00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (801)298-175 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> 801-298-336 pevans@shp Paul S. Evan 585 West 50 Suite 200	34342 59 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 i.com s	00 075 740 00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (801)298-175 be sent via US Mail 801-298-336 pevans@shp Paul S. Evan 585 West 500 Suite 200 Bountiful, UT	34342 59 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 i.com s 0 South	00 075 740 00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (801)298-175 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> 801-298-336 pevans@shp Paul S. Evan 585 West 500 Suite 200 Bountiful, UT R:	34342 59 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 i.com s 0 South AH 84010-8321	00 075 740 00

I covenant to SHPI, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, F. Mark Ferguson, hereunto set my hand and seal this 23rd day of July, 2002.

30

F. Mark Ferguson

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, F. Mark Ferguson of 1595 East Treeview Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto Specialized Health Products, Inc., having a principal place of business at 585 West 500 South, Bountiful, Utah 84010 (hereinafter "SHPI"), and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions relating to improvement in SAFETY SHIELD FOR MEDICAL NEEDLES, with application serial number to be determined, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and any divisions, extensions, continuations or reissues thereof.

I hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto SHPI the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and I further authorize SHPI to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to SHPI, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in SHPI, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

RECORDED: 12/09/2004